

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE  
ASSOCIATION; AND GRANDBRIDGE  
REAL ESTATE CAPITAL, LLC,

Appellants,

vs.

WESTLAND LIBERTY VILLAGE,  
LLC, A NEVADA LIMITED  
LIABILITY COMPANY; AND  
WESTLAND VILLAGE SQUARE, LLC,  
A NEVADA LIMITED LIABILITY  
COMPANY,

Respondents.

**Supreme Court No. 82174**

Electronically Filed  
Eighth Judicial District Court  
Jun 22 2021 04:40 p.m.  
Case No. A-20-81947-B  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

**APPEAL**

**From Eighth Judicial District Court, State of Nevada, County of Clark  
The Honorable Kerry Earley / The Honorable Mark Denton<sup>1</sup>**

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Joseph G. Went, Nevada Bar No. 9220  
Lars K. Evensen, Nevada Bar No. 8061  
Sydney R. Gambee, Nevada Bar No. 14201  
HOLLAND & HART LLP  
9555 Hillwood Drive, Second Floor  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89134  
Tel: (702) 669-4600  
Fax: (702) 669-4650  
*Attorneys for Appellant*  
*Grandbridge Real Estate Capital, LLC*

---

<sup>1</sup> The order being appealed was entered by Judge Kerry Earley before the case was transferred to business court.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

II. SUPREME COURT ROUTING STATEMENT ..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 1

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

V. STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 4

    A. The Village Square Loan..... 4

    B. The Liberty Village Loan..... 5

    C. The Assignments To Fannie Mae. .... 7

    D. The Assumptions By Westland..... 7

    E. Relevant Procedural History Concerning The District Court’s  
        Improper Entry Of The Order Against Grandbridge. .... 9

VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 14

VII. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 16

VIII. LEGAL ARGUMENT ..... 16

    A. Grandbridge Was Not Served With The Countermotion Or  
        Reply, And Therefore, The Order Is Void. .... 16

        1. The notice requirement in NRCP 65(a)(1) is mandatory..... 16

        2. Entry of the Order against Grandbridge violated its due  
            process rights..... 18

    B. Grandbridge Is Not The Agent Of Or In “Active Concert Or  
        Participation” With Fannie Mae, Rendering NRCP 65(d)(2)(B)-  
        (C) Inapplicable..... 19

    C. The Order Should Be Modified To Remove The Mandatory  
        Provisions Directed To Grandbridge. .... 24

    D. Joinder To Fannie Mae’s Opening Brief..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Albios v. Horizon Cmtys., Inc.</i> , 122 Nev. 409, 132 P.3d 1022 (2006).....	20
<i>Browning v. Dixon</i> , 114 Nev. 213, 954 P.2d 741 (1998).....	18
<i>CFPB v. Howard Law, P.C.</i> , 671 F. App'x 954 (9th Cir. 2016).....	21, 23
<i>Dodge Bros. v. Gen. Petroleum Corp. of Nevada</i> , 54 Nev. 245, 10 P.2d 341 (1932).....	24
<i>Eureka County v. Seventh Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 134 Nev. 275, 417 P.3d 1121 (2018).....	18
<i>Garcia v. Google, Inc.</i> , 786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	24, 25
<i>Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Brotherhood of Teamsters and Auto Truck Drivers Local No. 70 of Alameda County</i> , 415 U.S. 423 (1974).....	17, 19
<i>Heckler v. Lopez</i> , 463 U.S. 1328 (1983).....	24
<i>Hospitality Int'l Grp. v. Gratitude Grp., LLC</i> , 132 Nev. 980, 387 P.3d 208 (2016).....	19, 20, 22, 23
<i>In re Zyprexa Litig.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 385 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	23
<i>Labor Comm'r of State of Nev. v. Littlefield</i> , 123 Nev. 35, 153 P.3d 26 (2007).....	16
<i>Leonard v. Stoebling</i> , 102 Nev. 543, 728 P.2d 1358 (1986).....	24, 25

<i>List Indus. v. List</i> , 2017 WL 3749593 (D. Nev. Aug. 30, 2017).....	17
<i>Marlyn Nutraceuticals, Inc. v. Mucos Pharma GmbH &amp; Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	24
<i>Meghrig v. KFC W., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	25
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306, 70 S. Ct. 652 (1949).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Sequoia Dist. Council of Carpenters, AFL-CIO</i> , 568 F.2d 628 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	21
<i>Pickett v. Comanche Constr.</i> , 108 Nev. 422, 836 P.2d 42 (1992).....	24
<i>Regal Knitwear Co. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 9 (1945).....	21, 22
<i>S.O.C., Inc. v. The Mirage Casino-Hotel</i> , 117 Nev. 403, 23 P.3d 243 (2001).....	16
<i>Saga Int’l, Inc. v. John D. Brush &amp; Co.</i> , 984 F. Supp. 1283 (C.D. Cal. 1997).....	21
<i>Station Casinos, Inc. v. Murphy</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131260 (D. Nev. Nov. 18, 2010).....	19
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Mower</i> , 219 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	17
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 641 F.2d 1311 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	21
<i>Yount v. Criswell Radovan, LLC</i> , 136 Nev. Adv. Rep. 47, 469 P.3d 167 (2020) .....	17

**STATUTES**

NRS 2.090(2) .....	1
NRS 33.010.....	11

NRS 65 .....11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Constitution of the State of Nevada Article 6, Section 4..... 1

NRAP 17(a)(9).....1

NRAP 17(b)(12)..... 1

NRAP 32(a)(4).....28

NRAP 32(a)(5).....28

NRAP 3A(b)(3)..... 1

NRAP 4 ..... 1

NRCP 65(a).....16, 23

NRCP 65(a)(1) .....*passim*

NRCP 65(d)..... 15, 21

NRCP 65(d)(2)(B).....*passim*

NRCP 65(d)(2)(C).....*passim*

Rule 2.20 ..... 16

Rule 65 ..... 17

Rule 65(a).....17

Rule 65(a)(1) ..... 17

Rule 65(d).....23
